



LIQUOR STORES N.A. LTD.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

As of August 8, 2012

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

This management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A"), which is current as of August 8, 2012, should be read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements (the "interim financial statements") and accompanying notes of Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd. for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012, the audited consolidated financial statements and MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2011, the annual information form ("AIF") of Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd. dated March 13, 2012, and the cautionary statements regarding risk factors and forward-looking statements on page 16 and 17 of this MD&A. Additional information relating to the Company, including other public filings, is available on SEDAR (www.sedar.com) and on the Company's website at www.liquorstoresna.ca. In this MD&A, the terms "we", "us", "our", and "the Company" refer to Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd. and its subsidiaries.

Unless otherwise stated, financial information is expressed in Canadian dollars and has been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), as set out in the Handbook of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants – Part I ("CICA Handbook"), for interim financial statements. Certain dollar amounts have been rounded to the nearest hundred thousand dollars or thousand dollars. References to notes are to notes of the interim financial statements unless otherwise stated. Throughout this MD&A references are made to non-IFRS financial measures, including "EBITDA", "operating margin", "operating margin before non-recurring items", and "operating margin as a percentage of sales". A description of these measures and their limitations are discussed on page 16 under "Non-IFRS Financial Measures".

In accordance with its terms of reference, the Audit Committee of the Company's Board of Directors reviews the contents of the MD&A and recommends its approval by the Board of Directors on a quarterly basis. The Board of Directors has approved this MD&A as of August 8, 2012.

HIGHLIGHTS

Three months ended June 30, 2012

- Consolidated sales increased 6.3% to \$159.6 million (2011 - \$150.2 million);
- Same-store sales increased by 3.2% in Canada and 2.2% in the US;
- Gross margin was 24.8% (2011 – 24.5%);
- Operating margin before non-recurring items increased by 7.6% to \$13.3 million (2011 - \$12.4 million); and
- Net earnings were \$4.8 million (2011 - \$5.8 million).

Six months ended June 30, 2012

- Consolidated sales increased 7.5% to \$286.3 million (2011 - \$266.2 million);
- Same-store sales increased by 5.0% in Canada and 3.5% in the US;
- Gross margin was 25.2% (2011 – 24.8%);
- Operating margin before non-recurring items increased by 15.1% to \$20.3 million (2011 - \$17.6 million); and
- Net earnings were \$7.2 million (2011 - \$5.9 million).

Our financial performance in the second quarter was highlighted by strong same-store sales growth: up 3.2% in Canada and up 2.2% in the US, as compared to the second quarter of 2011. The same-store sales increase in Canada was the seventh consecutive quarterly increase recorded by the Company, and increased despite Vancouver's early departure from the 2012 hockey playoffs (Vancouver's lengthy 2011 playoff success had a positive impact on the Company's sales in Q2 2011). Same-store sales in the US have also increased for six consecutive quarters. Gross margin percentage increased from 24.5% to 24.8%, which represents the third consecutive quarter that the gross margin percentage has increased over the comparative quarter, and operating margin before non-recurring items grew by 7.6% to \$13.3 million. Management attributes these positive results to our sustained focus on improved merchandising techniques, category management and purchasing strategies, continued success of the Company's expanded store hours program (with stores in selected markets open until 2 am), and a strong emphasis on cost control.

OUTLOOK

The fundamentals of the business continue to be strong in the third quarter due to the strength of the Western Canadian economy and the relative stability of the economies in Alaska and Kentucky. However, third quarter 2012 financial results may face pressure from uncontrollable factors including, but not limited to: (i) the possibility of unseasonably cooler weather and (ii) the impact of Alberta's new impaired driving legislation.

The Company expects to open two (2) large-format Alberta liquor stores, each in excess of 15,000 square feet and with a strong focus on wine, in Q3 2012. Management anticipates that these upscale stores will carry the largest selection of wines, spirits and beers in Western Canada. Fashioned similar to the Company's large-format stores located in the United States, Management believes these destination-type stores will complement the Company's existing convenience-focused Liquor Depot stores. The timing of these two large-format store openings is contingent upon numerous factors, including but not limited to the completion of construction and fixturing of the store premises.

OVERVIEW OF THE COMPANY

The Company was incorporated on November 8, 2010 under the Federal laws of Canada and is the successor entity to Liquor Stores Income Fund. The Company's common shares and convertible unsecured subordinated debentures trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange (the "TSX") under the symbols LIQ and LIQ.DB.A.

The Company's principal activity is the retailing of wines, beers and spirits. As at June 30, 2012, the Company operated 242 (2011 - 236) retail liquor stores. Management believes the Company is the largest liquor store operator in Alberta by number of stores and revenue.

Stores and Operations (as of August 8, 2012)

	Alberta			British Columbia			Alaska	Kentucky			Total
	Edmonton ⁽¹⁾	Calgary ⁽¹⁾	Other ⁽²⁾	Lower Mainland	Vancouver Island	Interior	Anchorage	Lexington	Louisville	Danville	
Number of Stores	80	46	50	13	11	11	20	6	4	1	242

Notes:

- (1) References to Edmonton and Calgary are to stores located in or near those urban centres.
- (2) Other communities served in Alberta include, by region, Northern (25), Southern (9), Central (14) and resort communities (2).

Competitive Environment

The Province of Alberta is the only province in Canada that has a fully privatized retail distribution system for adult beverages. The Company currently operates 176 liquor stores in Alberta where there are 1,279 liquor stores and 97 agency stores [Source: Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission].

The Company operates 35 stores in British Columbia. The Province of British Columbia's model for liquor distribution is a blend of 672 private stores and 194 government operated stores. There are also 223 private agency stores that service small communities. [Source: British Columbia Liquor Distribution Branch].

The Company currently operates 20 stores in the greater Anchorage area. In the state of Alaska there are 393 retail liquor stores with 92 stores in the greater Anchorage area. There are also 25 seasonal retail liquor stores for golf courses and resort properties. Save for limited community liquor stores that are operated by certain municipal governments, there are no government owned or operated liquor stores and the state limits the number of liquor stores in the state to one per 3,000 people in urban areas [Source: Alaska's Alcoholic Beverage Control Board]. The Company's "Brown Jug" trade name is well recognized throughout the state as the leading alcoholic beverage retailer.

The Company operates 11 stores in Kentucky of which seven are large format stores. In the State of Kentucky there are no government owned or operated liquor stores. Liquor licenses are permitted based on the alcoholic status of each county (wet or dry). The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board limits the number of retail liquor package licenses issued in wet counties to one per 2,300 persons with the exception of counties containing cities of first class such as Louisville, where liquor licenses are limited to one for every 1,500 persons. Grocery stores and gas stations are able to sell beer, but a retail liquor package license is required to sell beer, wine and spirits. There are 855 package retail license stores in Kentucky with 258 in Jefferson County, 82 in Fayette County and 7 in Boyle County [Source: Kentucky's Alcoholic Beverage Control Board]. The Company currently operates 6 stores in Lexington (Fayette County), 4 stores in Louisville (Jefferson County) and 1 store in Danville (Boyle County).

BUSINESS STRATEGY

Growth

The Company's strategy is to continue to grow through new store development and acquisitions, and by attracting more customers to existing locations and by increasing sales per customer. The Company explores opportunities to acquire and/or develop stores in Alberta, British Columbia and the United States where regulatory regimes permit private liquor stores. Management will continue to assess potential acquisitions and store development opportunities for their ability to add accretive cash flow and shareholder value.

Competitive Differentiation

Management focuses on differentiating the Company's stores from the competition by promoting its broad selection of products, by emphasizing the in-store customer experience, and through continued marketing and development of its well-known industry-leading brands. Management is also confident that its emphasis in Canada on establishing and maintaining convenient and high-traffic locations assists the Company in differentiating it from industry competitors.

Management will continue to concentrate marketing efforts on the Company's current brand structure: Liquor Depot, Liquor Barn (Canada and US), and Brown Jug full service stores, and on the Company's two (2) new large-format liquor stores in Alberta.

DIVIDENDS

Policy

The payment of dividends by the Company is subject to the discretion of the Board of Directors and may vary depending upon a variety of factors, including (but not limited to) the prevailing economic and competitive environment, the Company's results of operations and earnings, and fluctuations in working capital and ongoing capital requirements. Presently, the Board of Directors has approved a monthly dividend of \$0.09 per share (\$1.08 annually). For Canadian residents, the Company's dividends are considered to be eligible dividends for income tax purposes (subject to gross up and the enhanced dividend tax credit).

Cash Provided by Operating Activities before Changes in Non-cash Working Capital

In reviewing the Company's financial statements, investors should consider that the statement of comprehensive income includes significant provisions for amortization of property, plant and equipment and for intangible assets resulting from store acquisitions, deferred taxes and non-cash interest. Amortization and non-cash transactions have a major impact on the basic and diluted earnings per share calculation.

Cash provided by operating activities before changes in working capital is an additional IFRS measure which the Company believes provides useful information to investors and management by providing an indication of cash flow available for sustaining its current annual dividend of \$1.08 per share, investment in working capital, replacement or purchase of new fixed assets, acquisitions, and debt repayment. Investors often compare basic and diluted earnings per share amounts to the Company's annual dividend. Basic and diluted earnings per share for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 are \$0.21

and \$0.31 respectively (2011 - \$0.25 and \$0.26 respectively). The Company believes that cash provided by operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital provides a better indicator of the Company's ability to sustain its current annual dividend than basic and diluted earnings per share.

Cash provided by operating activities before changes in working capital and non-recurring items and the calculation of this measure and the additional IFRS measure on a per share basis are all non-IFRS financial measures (see Non-IFRS Financial Measures). Please refer to the Earnings per Share note in the Company's interim financial statements for the most directly comparable measure calculated in accordance with IFRS.

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash provided by operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital and non-recurring items to its nearest IFRS alternative, cash provided by operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital:

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per Share amounts)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Cash provided by operating activities	\$ 14,684	\$ 12,860	\$ 14,910	\$ 7,822
Changes in non-cash working capital	4,329	2,670	1,582	(5,184)
Cash provided by operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital	10,355	10,190	13,328	13,006
Non-recurring items ⁽¹⁾	1,243	142	1,243	679
Cash provided by operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital and non-recurring items	\$ 11,598	\$ 10,332	\$ 14,571	\$ 13,685
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	22,783,941	22,598,575	22,733,077	22,593,859
Per share amount	0.45	0.45	0.59	0.58
Per share amount before non-recurring items	0.51	0.46	0.64	0.61
Cash dividends per share	0.27	0.27	0.54	0.54

(1) For the three and six months ended June 30, 2012, non-recurring items include costs associated with an anticipated store investment that was not completed (see the 'Operating and Administrative Expense' section on page 7 for further discussion). For the three months ended June 30, 2011, non-recurring items include professional and consulting fees for litigation matters related to the 2007 acquisition of Liquor Barn Income Fund. For the six months ended June 30, 2011, non-recurring items included professional and consulting fees for litigation matters related to the 2007 acquisition of Liquor Barn Income Fund, costs related to the Company's conversion from an income trust, less proceeds of a settlement with one of the parties to the Liquor Barn Income Fund litigation.

The increase in cash provided by operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital and non-recurring items for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 of \$1.3 million and \$0.9 million respectively results primarily from an increase in operating margin before non-recurring items for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 of \$0.9 million and \$2.7 million respectively, offset by approximately \$2.1 million of current income tax expense for the six months ended June 30, 2012. The income tax expense for the three months ended March 31, 2012 and three months ended June 30, 2012 represents the first quarters since the Company's December 2010 adoption of a corporate structure that current income tax expense related to partnership income has been recognized (as previous quarters had the benefit from a deferral of partnership income).

Seasonality

The retail liquor industry is subject to seasonal variations with respect to sales and consequently operating results and the Company's results regularly exhibit this seasonality. The Company's sales are typically lowest early in the year and increase in the latter half. In 2011, 19% (2010 - 20%) of annual same store sales occurred in the first quarter, 26% (2010 - 26%) in the

second quarter, 27% (2010 - 26%) in the third quarter and 28% (2010 - 28%) in the last quarter. Over the course of a year, the Company expects that cash provided by operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital will exceed dividends.

Dividend Reinvestment Plan

The Company has a Dividend Reinvestment Plan (the "DRIP" or the "Plan") which provides shareholders with a cost-effective and convenient method of reinvesting their monthly cash dividends into additional common shares of the Company. Presently, shares issued pursuant to the DRIP are issued at a discount of 3% from the market price (as such term is defined in the Plan) and no brokerage or administration fees are charged by the Company for participating in the Plan.

As at July 31, 2012, shareholders enrolled in the DRIP held approximately 2.0 million shares.

Further information concerning the DRIP and enrolment forms for the Plan is available on the Company's website at www.liquorstoresna.ca.

Policy on Same-Store Sales Comparisons

Comparable same-store sales, a measure that is generally used by retailers, includes sales for stores that have been open 12 full months at the beginning of the reporting period. This is one of the key metrics we use to assess our performance and provides a useful comparison between periods. Stores which have significant wholesale business have been excluded. On an annual basis, as at January 1st, management reviews the classification of store locations to assess the significance of the wholesale business at each store location. As at January 1, 2012, management determined that there were seven stores in Canada (2011 - eighteen stores) that had significant wholesale business.

Three months ended June 30, 2012

The following table summarizes the operating results for the three months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011.

(Cdn \$000's, unless otherwise stated)	Three months ended June 30,			
	2012		2011	
	\$	%	\$	%
	(unaudited)		(unaudited)	
Sales				
Canadian same-stores ⁽¹⁾	113,119	70.9%	109,563	72.9%
Canadian wholesale operations ⁽¹⁾	6,260	3.9%	6,274	4.2%
Other Canadian stores ⁽²⁾	1,877	1.2%	204	0.1%
Total Canadian store sales	121,256	76.0%	116,041	77.3%
US same-stores (US\$)	36,080	22.6%	35,299	23.5%
Other US stores (US\$) ⁽³⁾	1,902	1.2%	-	-
Foreign exchange on US store sales	383	0.2%	(1,130)	(0.8)%
Total US store sales	38,365	24.0%	34,169	22.7%
Total sales	159,621	100.0%	150,210	100.0%
Gross margin	39,656	24.8%	36,778	24.5%
Operating and administrative expense	27,569	17.2%	24,530	16.4%
Operating margin	12,087	7.6%	12,248	8.1%
Non-recurring items ⁽⁴⁾	1,243	0.8%	142	0.1%
Operating margin before non-recurring items	13,330	8.4%	12,390	8.2%

Notes:

- (1) Sales for stores comprising Canadian wholesale operations include sales to both wholesale and retail customers from these stores. As at January 1, 2012, management determined that there were seven stores in Canada (2011 - eighteen stores) that had significant wholesale business. The comparative sales figures have been adjusted to reflect the eleven stores that were reclassified from Canadian wholesale operations to Canadian same-stores.
- (2) Sales for the three months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 include those of 5 stores opened and 1 store closed subsequent to March 31, 2011.
- (3) Sales for the three months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 include those of 2 stores opened in Kentucky subsequent to March 31, 2011.
- (4) For the three months ended June 30, 2012, non-recurring items include an expense for costs associated with an anticipated store investment that was not completed (see the 'Operating and Administrative Expense' section on page 7 for further discussion). For the three months ended June 30, 2011, non-recurring items include professional and consulting fees for litigation matters related to the 2007 acquisition of Liquor Barn Income Fund..

Second Quarter 2012 Operating Results Compared to Second Quarter 2011 Operating Results

Sales

Total sales grew by \$9.4 million or 6.3% to \$159.6 million in the second quarter of 2012 (2011 - \$150.2 million). The increase is primarily the result of new store expansion, same-store sales growth in both Canada and the U.S., and a \$1.5 million increase in the Canadian currency equivalent for US sales as a result of foreign exchange rate differences.

Same-Store Sales

- Canadian same-store sales increased by \$3.6 million or 3.2%.
 - The increase in Canadian same-store sales represents the seventh consecutive quarter over quarter increase.
 - The positive results in Canada are attributable, in part, to the continued success of the Company's expanded store hours program (with stores in selected markets open until 2 am) and continued management focus on the execution of operational initiatives related to merchandising techniques, category management and purchasing strategies. The increase in Canadian same-store sales occurred despite Vancouver's early departure from the 2012 hockey playoffs (Vancouver's lengthy 2011 playoff success had a positive impact on the Company's sales in Q2 2011).
- US same store sales increased by \$0.8 million or 2.2%.
 - The increase in US same-store sales represents the sixth consecutive quarter over quarter increase.
 - Management believes this increase is attributable primarily to continued management focus on the execution of operational initiatives related to merchandising techniques, category management, purchasing strategies and the enhanced customer experience at the Alaska stores arising as a result of store renovations.

Other Sales

- Sales for the Canadian wholesale operations, which include sales to both licensee and retail customers from stores included in this segment, were \$6.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2012, which is consistent with sales in the prior year (2011 - \$6.3 million). Due to increased competition for wholesale business and reduced margins, the Company decided in early 2011 to reduce its business in this area and as such, no increases in sales were expected for these stores as compared to the prior year.
- Other Canadian stores include one store that was acquired in the second quarter of 2012, four stores that were opened in the fourth quarter of 2011 and one store that closed subsequent to March 31, 2011; other US stores include one store that was acquired in the first quarter of 2012 and one store that was opened in the fourth quarter of 2011. Sales for all of the new stores have exceeded expectations and management is encouraged that this will continue throughout the remainder of 2012.

Gross Margin

For the three months ended June 30, 2012, gross margin was \$39.7 million, up 7.8% from \$36.8 million for the same period last year. Gross margin as a percentage of sales increased to 24.8% from 24.5% in 2011. The quarter over quarter increase in gross margin percentage represents the third consecutive quarterly increase. Gross margin as a percentage of sales has increased primarily as a result of continued focus on merchandising techniques, category management and purchasing strategies, including expanding our selection and marketing of control brands/private label and exclusive products.

Operating and Administrative Expense

Operating and administrative expenses before non-recurring charges for the three months ended June 30, 2012 were \$26.3 million, up 7.9% from \$24.4 million a year earlier. This increase was attributable, in part, to the additional store locations and increased rental, utility and payroll costs. However, as a percentage of sales, operating and administrative expense before non-recurring charges for the period increased by 20 basis points to 16.5% compared to the prior year (2011 – 16.3%). Operating and administrative expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2012 include a \$1.2 million non-recurring charge for costs

associated with a store investment (with a prospective partner) that was not completed, and which costs were determined by the Company not to be recoverable.

Operating Margin

Operating margin before non-recurring items was \$13.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2012, up 7.6% from \$12.4 million in 2011. As a percentage of total sales, operating margin before non-recurring items was 8.4%, up from 8.2% a year earlier primarily due to an improvement in gross margin percentage and cost control. Operating margin decreased 1.3% from \$12.2 million in the prior year, primarily as a result of the \$1.2 million in costs associated with a store investment that was not completed as referenced under Operating and Administrative Expense.

Operating margin for Canadian stores for the second quarter of 2012 was \$10.6 million or 8.8% as a percentage of Canadian sales compared with \$10.2 million and 8.7% as a percentage of Canadian sales for 2011.

The US operating margin for the second quarter of 2012 was \$1.5 million or 3.8% as a percentage of US sales compared with \$2.0 million and 6.0% as a percentage of US sales for 2011. US operating margin before the \$1.2 million in non-recurring items referenced above was \$2.7 million or 7.0% as a percentage of US sales.

Finance Costs

Finance costs are comprised of cash interest on bank indebtedness, long term debt and convertible debentures of \$1.9 million (2011 - \$2.2 million); non-cash interest of \$1.7 million (2011 - \$0.6 million) and an unrealized loss of \$0.4 million as a result of mark-to-market adjustments related to an interest rate swap. Non-cash interest expense increased by \$1.1 million as compared to the comparative quarter primarily as a result of accelerating the accretion of the Company's 6.75% convertible unsecured subordinated debentures to their principal amount of \$57.5 million as they were redeemed on May 28, 2012, which was in advance of their original maturity date. Cash interest expense has declined compared to the comparative quarter primarily as a result of lower borrowing costs on the new unsecured convertible debentures issued in Q2 2012 and on the new credit facility that was entered into in February 2012. These savings were offset by higher interest expense as a result of carrying two debentures that overlapped for approximately one month.

Income Taxes

Income taxes for the second quarter of 2012 were \$1.6 million (2011 - \$1.7 million), which equates to an effective income tax rate of approximately 25% (the effective rate for the year ended December 31, 2011 was approximately 23%). The increase in income taxes compared to the prior year was primarily a result of an increase in earnings before tax and the approximate 2% increase in the effective income tax rate. The increase in the rate is primarily related to an expected change in the relative proportions of income earned in the various tax jurisdictions that the Company operates in compared to the prior year.

Net Earnings

Net earnings for the three months ended June 30, 2012 were \$4.8 million compared to \$5.8 million for the same period in 2011. The decrease in net earnings is primarily the result of the \$1.2 million non-recurring charge for costs associated with a store investment that was not completed, a \$1.1 million increase in non-cash interest, an unrealized loss of \$0.4 million being recognized as a result of the mark-to-market adjustment related to an interest rate swap and a \$1.2 million increase in income tax expense, offset by a \$2.9 million increase in gross margin.

Six months ended June 30, 2012

The following table summarizes the operating results for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011.

(Cdn \$000's, unless otherwise stated)	Six months ended June 30,			
	2012		2011	
	\$	%	\$	%
	(unaudited)		(unaudited)	
Sales				
Canadian same-stores ⁽¹⁾	201,591	70.4%	192,000	72.2%
Canadian wholesale operations ⁽¹⁾	11,644	4.1%	11,444	4.3%
Other Canadian stores ⁽²⁾	3,162	1.1%	377	0.1%
Total Canadian store sales	216,397	75.6%	203,821	76.6%
US same-stores (US\$)	66,097	23.1%	63,884	24.0%
Other US stores (US\$) ⁽³⁾	3,345	1.2%	-	-
Foreign exchange on US store sales	417	0.1%	(1,528)	(0.6)%
Total US store sales	69,860	24.4%	62,356	23.4%
Total sales	286,257	100.0%	266,177	100.0%
Gross margin	72,091	25.2%	65,933	24.8%
Operating and administrative expense	53,070	18.5%	49,006	18.4%
Operating margin	19,021	6.7%	16,927	6.4%
Non-recurring items ⁽⁴⁾	1,243	0.4%	679	0.2%
Operating margin before non-recurring items	20,264	7.1%	17,606	6.6%

Notes:

- (1) Sales for stores comprising Canadian wholesale operations include sales to both wholesale and retail customers from these stores. As at January 1, 2012, management determined that there were seven stores in Canada (2011 - eighteen stores) that had significant wholesale business. The comparative sales figures have been adjusted to reflect the eleven stores that were reclassified from Canadian wholesale operations to Canadian same-stores.
- (2) Sales for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 include those of 5 stores opened and 1 store closed subsequent to December 31, 2010.
- (3) Sales for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 include those of 2 stores opened in Kentucky subsequent to December 31, 2010.
- (4) For the six months ended June 30, 2012, non-recurring items include costs associated with an anticipated store investment that was not completed (see the 'Operating and Administrative Expense' section on page 10 for further discussion). For the six months ended June 30, 2011, non-recurring items include professional and consulting fees for litigation matters related to the 2007 acquisition of Liquor Barn Income Fund, costs related to the Company's conversion from an income trust, less proceeds of a settlement with one of the parties to the Liquor Barn Income Fund litigation.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 Operating Results Compared to Six Months Ended June 30, 2011 Operating Results

Sales

Total sales grew by \$20.1 million or 7.5% to \$286.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 (2011 - \$266.2 million). The increase is primarily the result of new store expansion, same-store sales growth in both Canada and the U.S., and a \$1.9 million increase in the Canadian currency equivalent for US sales as a result of foreign exchange rate differences.

Same-Store Sales

- Canadian same-store sales increased by \$9.6 million or 5.0%.
 - The positive results in Canada are attributable, in part, to the continued success of the Company's expanded store hours program (with stores in selected markets open until 2 am) and continued management focus on the execution of operational initiatives related to merchandising techniques, category management and purchasing strategies. The increase in Canadian same-store sales occurred despite Vancouver's early departure from the 2012 hockey playoffs (Vancouver's lengthy 2011 playoff success had a positive impact on the Company's sales in Q2 2011).
- US same store sales increased by \$2.2 million or 3.5%.
 - Management believes this increase is attributable primarily to continued management focus on the execution of operational initiatives related to merchandising techniques, category management, purchasing strategies and the enhanced customer experience at the Alaska stores arising as a result of store renovations.

Other Sales

- Sales for the Canadian wholesale operations, which include sales to both licensee and retail customers from stores included in this segment, were \$11.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012, an increase of 1.7% from the prior year (2011 - \$11.4 million). Due to increased competition for wholesale business and reduced margins, the Company decided in early 2011 to reduce its business in this area and as such, no increases in sales were expected for these stores as compared to the prior year. The increase from prior year primarily relates to retail sales.
- Other Canadian stores include one store that was acquired in the second quarter of 2012, four stores that were opened in the fourth quarter of 2011 and one store that closed subsequent to January 1, 2011; other US stores include one store that was acquired in the first quarter of 2012 and one store that was opened in the fourth quarter of 2011. Sales for all of the new stores have exceeded expectations and management is encouraged that this will continue throughout the remainder of 2012.

Gross Margin

For the six months ended June 30, 2012, gross margin was \$72.1 million, up 9.3% from \$65.9 million for the same period last year. Gross margin as a percentage of sales increased to 25.2% from 24.8% in 2011. Gross margin as a percentage of sales has increased primarily as a result of continued focus on merchandising techniques, category management, and purchasing strategies, including expanding our selection and marketing of control brands/private label and exclusive products.

Operating and Administrative Expense

Operating and administrative expenses before non-recurring charges for the six months ended June 30, 2012 were \$51.8 million, up 7.2% from \$48.3 million a year earlier. This increase was attributable, in part, to the additional store locations and increased rental, utility, and payroll costs. However, as a percentage of sales, operating and administrative expense before non-recurring charges for the period decreased by 10 basis points to 18.1% compared to the prior year (2011 – 18.2%). Operating and administrative expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2012 include a \$1.2 million non-recurring charge for costs associated with a store investment (with a prospective partner) that was not completed, and which costs were determined by the Company not to be recoverable.

Operating Margin

Operating margin before non-recurring items was \$20.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012, up 15.1% from \$17.6 million in 2011. As a percentage of total sales, operating margin before non-recurring items was 7.1%, up from 6.6% a year earlier primarily due to an improvement in gross margin percentage and cost control. Operating margin was up 12.4% from \$16.9 million in the prior period.

Operating margin for Canadian stores for the second quarter of 2012 was \$16.2 million or 7.5% as a percentage of Canadian sales compared with \$13.7 million and 6.7% as a percentage of Canadian sales for 2011.

The US operating margin for the second quarter of 2012 was \$2.8 million or 4.1% as a percentage of US sales compared with \$3.2 million and 5.1% as a percentage of US sales for 2011. US operating margin before non-recurring items, which related to the \$1.2 million in costs associated with a store investment that was not completed, for the six months ended June 30, 2012 was \$4.1 million or 5.8% as a percentage of US sales.

Finance Costs

Finance costs are comprised of cash interest on bank indebtedness, long term debt and convertible debentures of \$3.8 million (2011 - \$4.1 million); non-cash interest of \$2.2 million (2011 - \$1.2 million) and an unrealized gain of \$0.2 million as a result of mark-to-market adjustments related to an interest rate swap. Non-cash interest expense increased by \$1.0 million as compared to the comparative quarter primarily as a result of accelerating the accretion of the Company's 6.75% convertible unsecured subordinated debentures to their principal amount of \$57.5 million as they were redeemed on May 28, 2012, which was in advance of their original maturity date. Cash interest expense has declined compared to the comparative quarter primarily as a result of lower borrowing costs on the new unsecured convertible debentures issued in Q2 2012 and on the new credit facility that was entered into in February 2012. These savings were partially offset by higher interest expense as a result of carrying two debentures that overlapped for approximately one month.

Income Taxes

Income taxes for the six months ended June 30, 2012 were \$2.4 million (2011 - \$1.7 million), which equates to an effective income tax rate of approximately 25% (the effective rate for the year ended December 31, 2011 was approximately 23%). The increase in income taxes compared to the prior year was primarily a result of an increase in earnings before tax and the approximate 2% increase in the effective income tax rate. The increase in the rate is primarily related to an expected change in the relative proportions of income earned in the various tax jurisdictions that the Company operates in compared to the prior year.

Net Earnings

Net earnings for the six months ended June 30, 2012 was \$7.2 million compared to \$5.9 million for the same period in 2011. The increase in net earnings is primarily the result of a \$6.2 million increase in gross margin, offset by the \$1.2 million non-recurring charge for costs associated with a store investment that was not completed, a \$1.1 million increase in non-cash interest, and a \$2.4 million increase in income tax expense.

Condensed Quarterly Information

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per Share amounts)

	2012		2011 ⁽¹⁾				2010 ⁽¹⁾	
	June 30	Mar 31	Dec 31	Sep 30	Jun 30	Mar 31	Dec 31 ⁽²⁾	Sep 30 ⁽²⁾
Statement of Financial Condition								
Cash and cash equivalents	\$765	\$1,725	\$ 1,707	\$ 895	\$ 1,558	\$ 2,106	\$ 2,815	\$ 2,215
Total assets	502,315	500,674	503,147	494,444	488,748	492,029	495,393	492,881
Bank indebtedness	96	2,178	40,424	39,605	47,706	54,075	41,468	41,310
Total current liabilities	29,483	79,687	123,013	62,150	70,327	75,503	71,839	67,802
Long-term debt	135,673	92,196	46,469	101,699	101,248	100,878	100,417	100,957
Total liabilities	183,608	187,291	185,947	177,641	182,408	185,448	181,206	242,340
Shareholders' equity	318,707	313,383	317,200	316,799	306,340	306,581	314,187	250,541
Non-controlling interest	83	38	85	(15)	258	186	285	183
Statement of Earnings								
# stores, end of period	242	241	240	236	236	236	237	237
Sales	\$ 159,621	\$ 126,636	\$ 168,244	\$ 157,080	\$ 150,210	\$ 115,967	\$ 163,555	\$ 151,605
Operating margin before non-recurring items	13,330	6,934	15,662	13,660	12,390	5,216	14,772	13,146
Net earnings for the period	4,766	2,406	7,904	10,970	5,783	145	12,657	2,970
Basic and diluted earnings per Share	\$ 0.21	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.35	\$ 0.48	\$ 0.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.69	\$ 0.15
Dividends declared per Share	\$ 0.27	\$ 0.27	\$ 0.27	\$ 0.27	\$ 0.27	\$ 0.27	\$ 0.405	\$ 0.405

(1) As was previously disclosed in the Company's December 31, 2011 annual MD&A, in the process of completing impairment models under IFRS in Q4 2011, it was determined that goodwill in the Kentucky CGU was impaired by \$2.4 million as of January 1, 2010 and as a consequence, deferred tax assets were understated by \$0.9 million as at January 1, 2010. This adjustment was not included in quarterly filings in 2011. The information in this table includes the necessary adjustments in respect of goodwill, deferred tax assets and shareholders' equity.

(2) Information for the quarters in 2010 has been restated in accordance with the adoption of IFRS. Prior to December 31, 2010 the Company was an income trust. References to "share" and "dividend" above should be read as "unit" and "distribution" for such prior periods.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Shareholders' Equity

As at August 8, 2012, 22,877,433 common shares of the Company were outstanding.

Capital Expenditures

Historically, capital expansion has been financed by proceeds raised through equity and debt offerings or by utilizing existing long-term credit facilities. The Company believes existing credit facilities are adequate to finance developments and acquisitions expected to occur in 2012. The Company would require additional capital or financing for a larger acquisition.

The Company acquired one store in Edmonton, Alberta during the quarter ended June 30, 2012 and one store in Lexington, Kentucky during the quarter ended March 31, 2012 and did not open or close any other stores during the six months ended June 30, 2012.

The Company will continue to pursue acquisition opportunities and to open and develop new stores in 2012. The Company currently has commitments to open a number of new stores in Canada and the US in 2012 with an estimated aggregate cost of \$5.6 million. Management expects that these stores will open on various dates between September and December 2012, subject to, among other things, store opening delays which might occur as a result of the late delivery of such leased premises by the landlords that are constructing the stores and/or a delay in the completion of store fixturing.

Credit Facilities and Subordinated Debentures

The Company has a credit facility with a syndicate of Canadian banks, which is effective until February 10, 2015 and consists of a \$150 million extendible revolving operating loan. At August 7, 2012 there was approximately \$84 million drawn on the Canadian credit facility and the Company has a US\$5.0 million in letter of credit that has been issued pursuant to the credit facility. Pursuant to the terms of the credit facility, the Company has the ability to request an additional \$50 million (to be provided by the lenders on a best-effort basis). The Company also has a US\$5.0 million facility with a U.S. bank.

On April 23, 2012, the Company issued \$67,500,000 aggregate principal amount of convertible unsecured subordinated debentures due April 30, 2018 (the "2012 Debentures"). The 2012 Debentures bear interest at a rate of 5.85% per annum, payable semi-annually in arrears on April 30 and October 31 of each year, commencing October 31, 2012. The 2012 Debentures are convertible at any time at the option of the holders into common shares of the Company at a conversion price of \$24.90 per share. The Company used a portion of the proceeds from the issue of the 2012 Debentures to redeem the outstanding 6.75% convertible unsecured subordinated debentures (the "2007 Debentures") with a principal amount of \$57.5 million and accrued interest of approximately \$1.5 million effective May 28, 2012.

The Company's Canadian credit facility is subject to a number of financial covenants. Under the terms of the Company's Canadian credit facility, the following ratios are monitored: funded debt to EBITDA, adjusted debt to EBITDAR, and fixed coverage ratio. There are no financial covenants attributable to the Company's convertible unsecured subordinated debentures due April 30, 2019 or the U.S. credit facility.

Funded debt to EBITDA ratio

Funded debt is all the Company's obligations, liabilities and indebtedness which would, in accordance with IFRS, be classified on a consolidated balance sheet of the Company as indebtedness for borrowed money of the Company, but excludes subordinated debt, deferred taxes and accounts payable incurred in the ordinary course of the Company's business.

Adjusted debt to EBITDAR

Adjusted debt is defined as the Company's debt plus seven times aggregate rent expense. EBITDAR is defined as EBITDA plus aggregate rent expense.

Fixed charge coverage ratio

Fixed charge coverage ratio is the ratio of EBITDAR less the aggregate amount of unfunded capital expenditures and cash taxes divided by the sum of all interest expense and scheduled repayment of debt for the relevant period, cash dividends and rent.

As at June 30, 2012, the Company was in compliance with all financial covenants.

Ratio	Covenant	Company at June 30, 2012
Funded debt to EBITDA	< 3.00:1.00	1.37:1.00
Adjusted debt to EBITDAR	< 5.00:1.00	2.90:1.00
Fixed charge coverage	> or = 1.00:1.00	1.49:1.00

The funded debt to EBITDA, adjusted debt to EBITDAR and fixed charge coverage ratios are calculated quarterly based on the latest rolling four quarter period completed, including acquired stores.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity ensures the Company has sufficient financial resources available at all times to meet its obligations. The Company manages liquidity risk by ensuring it has a variety of alternatives available to fund acquisitions, new store development and ongoing operations, which include cash provided by operations, bank indebtedness, issuance of new equity or debt instruments or a combination thereof. The decision to utilize a specific alternative is dependent upon capital market conditions and interest rate levels. The degree to which the Company is leveraged may impact its ability to obtain additional financing for working capital or to finance acquisitions.

Management continuously monitors the marketplace for acquisitions and new store development opportunities and has developed financing strategies to support this growth in the current economic environment. Management believes the Company has managed liquidity risk appropriately and does not anticipate that the current economic environment will prevent the Company from being able to fund operating and liquidity needs in the near term. As at August 7, 2012, the Company has available credit of approximately \$61 million to finance operating requirements and growth opportunities.

Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity

The Company's indebtedness in respect of its credit facility bears interest at floating rates. The Company manages its interest rate risk through credit facility negotiations and by identifying upcoming credit requirements based on strategic plans. The Company is party to an interest rate swap with a Canadian Schedule I bank that matures December 14, 2015 whereby the interest rate paid by the Company on Cdn\$60.0 million is equivalent to 1.388% per annum plus the applicable credit spread determined with reference to the credit facility. At August 8, 2012, the fixed rate paid by the Company under the interest rate swap is 2.888% per annum. The Company is not using hedge accounting for this swap and accordingly, its fair value is recorded on the statement of financial position, with changes in fair value recorded in earnings.

Assuming outstanding bank indebtedness of \$75 million of which \$60 million is subject to the interest rate swap, the following table presents a sensitivity analysis to changes in market interest rates on floating rate indebtedness and their potential annual impact on the Company as at June 30, 2012.

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)	+ 1.00%	- 1.00%
Increase (decrease) in interest expense	\$ 150	\$ (150)
Increase (decrease) in net earnings	(113)	113

An increase/decrease of 1.00% in market interest rates would result in a decrease/increase in the Company's net earnings of one half cent on a per share basis.

Credit Risk

The Company's financial assets that are exposed to credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable. The Company maintains its cash and cash equivalents with a major Canadian chartered bank. The Company, in its normal course of operations, is exposed to credit risk from its wholesale customers in Alberta but these purchases represent less than 5% of the Company's sales. Risk associated with accounts receivable is mitigated by credit management policies. Historically, bad debts from these accounts have been insignificant. The Company is not subject to significant concentration of credit risk with respect to its customers; however, primarily all receivables are due from businesses in the Alberta hospitality industry. Bad debts are insignificant in relation to total sales.

Foreign Exchange Risk

The Company is subject to fluctuations in the value of the Canadian dollar relative to the U.S. dollar in the normal course of business. A portion of cash flows are realized in U.S. dollars and as such, fluctuations in the exchange rate between the Canadian dollar and U.S. dollar may have an effect on financial results. The Company's foreign exchange cash flow exposure is limited to U.S. intercompany management fees and interest payments which totalled US\$7.1 million for the twelve months ended June 30, 2012.

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate of exchange on the transaction date. Monetary assets and liabilities are translated into Canadian dollars at the rate of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet date, with any resulting gain or loss being included in earnings. Other than as noted above, foreign currency transactions are generally not material.

Contractual Obligations

The table below sets forth, as of June 30, 2012, the contractual obligations of the Company due in the years indicated and relate to various premises operating leases, long-term debt and convertible unsecured subordinated debentures.

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017 and thereafter
Operating leases	\$ 10,576	\$ 19,511	\$ 15,712	\$ 12,021	\$ 8,689	\$ 16,752
5.85% Debentures	-	-	-	-	-	67,500
Long-term bank indebtedness	-	-	-	135,673	-	-
Total	\$ 10,576	\$ 19,511	\$ 15,712	\$ 147,694	\$ 8,689	\$ 84,252

OFF BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

As at August 8, 2012, the Company does not have any off balance sheet arrangements other than operating leases identified under the heading Contractual Obligations.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company, as part of its operations, is party to a number of financial instruments. These financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, foreign exchange currency contracts, an interest rate swap, bank indebtedness, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, dividends payable and long-term debt including convertible unsecured subordinated debentures. Financial assets are classified as loans and receivables. Financial liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities, other than derivatives which are held for trading. Refer to "Liquidity and Capital Resources" for discussion of risks associated with financial instruments.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The Company has a conflict of interest policy that requires the disclosure of potential conflicts and excludes persons with a material conflict of interest from any related decisions.

During the six months ended June 30, 2012, the Company incurred professional fees of \$85 thousand to a law firm of which a director of the Company is a partner. Rent paid to companies controlled by a director (and former Executive Chairman) of the Company amounted to \$290 thousand for the six months ended June 30, 2012. There was \$1 thousand included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at June 30, 2012 relating to these transactions.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

There are no updates to the Company's critical accounting estimates. For further discussion, refer to the Company's annual MD&A for the year-ended December 31, 2011.

ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND AMENDMENTS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

There are no updates to the accounting standards or amendments issued but not yet effective that would be applicable to the Company. For further discussion, refer to the Company's annual MD&A for the year-ended December 31, 2011.

INTERNAL CONTROLS AND PROCESSES

Disclosure Controls and Procedures and Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

The Company's disclosure controls and procedures are designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by the Company is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified under Canadian securities laws and include controls and procedures designed to ensure that information is accumulated and communicated to management, including the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, are responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal controls over financial reporting, as such term is defined in National Instrument 52-109. A material weakness in internal controls over financial reporting exists if the deficiency is such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Company's annual or interim consolidated financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis.

The Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officers certified that disclosure controls and procedures and internal controls over financial reporting were properly designed and effective for the year ended December 31, 2011. There have been no changes in the design of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures or internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company's disclosure controls and procedures or internal control over financial reporting.

RISK FACTORS

There are no updates to the Company's Risk Factors. For further discussion, refer to the Company's Annual Information Form dated March 13, 2012 and the Company's annual MD&A for the year-ended December 31, 2011.

CEO WORKS FROM HOME OFFICE TEMPORARILY

The Company's Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Rick Crook, is currently managing his work duties from his home office as he recovers from a non-life threatening health issue. He is in regular contact with the executive team on all key strategic and operational matters.

NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES

Operating margin, operating margin as a percentage of sales, operating margin before non-recurring items, EBITDA, cash provided by operating activities before changes in working capital and non-recurring items, cash provided by operating activities before changes in working capital and non-recurring items on a per share basis, and same store sales are not measures recognized by IFRS and do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS. Investors are cautioned that operating margin, operating margin as a percentage of sales, EBITDA, cash provided by operating activities before changes in working capital and

non-recurring items, cash provided by operating activities before changes in working capital and non-recurring items on a per share basis, and same store sales should not replace net earnings or loss (as determined in accordance with IFRS) as an indicator of the Company's performance, of its cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities or as a measure of its liquidity and cash flows. The Company's method of calculating operating margin, operating margin as a percentage of sales, EBITDA, cash provided by operating activities before changes in working capital and non-recurring items, cash provided by operating activities before changes in working capital and non-recurring items on a per share basis, and same store sales may differ from the methods used by other issuers. Therefore, the Company's operating margin, operating margin as a percentage of sales, EBITDA, cash provided by operating activities before changes in working capital and non-recurring items, cash provided by operating activities before changes in working capital and non-recurring items on a per share basis, and same store sales may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers.

EBITDA, which is used only with reference to the calculation of covenants under the Company's credit facility, is defined under the amended and restated credit facility as the net income of the Company plus the following: interest expense, provision for income taxes, any portion of expense in respect of non-cash items including any long-term incentive plan amounts not to be settled in cash, depreciation, amortization, deferred taxes, and non-recurring losses to a maximum of \$3.5 million in any fiscal year, write down of goodwill and other restructuring charges for store closures, and amortization of inventory fair value adjustments. EBITDA is also less any non-recurring extraordinary or one-time gains from any capital asset sales or certain foreign currency transactions.

Cash provided by operating activities before changes in working capital and non-recurring items is a non-IFRS financial measure that does not have a standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and therefore is unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers. Investors are cautioned that this should not be construed as an alternative measure of profitability.

Operating margin for purposes of disclosure under "Operating Results" has been derived by subtracting Operating and Administrative expenses from Gross Margin. Operating margin as a percentage of sales is calculated by dividing operating margin by sales. Operating margin before non-recurring items has been derived by adding non-recurring items to operating margin as described above.

Non-recurring items include costs incurred and recoveries received by the Company that are not part of on-going operations and that are not expected to recur. Among others, these non-recurring items include costs associated with a store investment that was not completed, and professional fees paid in respect of lawsuits that originated following and arising from the Company's acquisition of Liquor Barn Income Fund in 2007 and the proceeds received on settlement of these matters.

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

This MD&A contains forward-looking statements or information. All statements and information other than statements of historical fact contained in this MD&A are forward-looking statements, including, without limitation, statements regarding the future financial position and performance of the Company, the Company's assessment of the impact of the transition to IFRS under the section "International Financial Reporting Standards", business strategy, projected store openings, costs, as well as plans and objectives of or involving the Company. You can identify many of these statements by looking for words such as "believes", "expects", "will", "intends", "projects", "anticipates", "estimates", "continues", "forecasts" or similar words or the negative thereof. These forward-looking statements include statements with respect to the amount and timing of the payment of the dividends of the Company. There is no assurance that the plans, intentions or expectations upon which these forward-looking statements are based will occur and such forward-looking statements included in this MD&A should not be unduly relied upon. Forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions, including, but not limited to, those discussed elsewhere in this MD&A. There is no assurance that such expectations will prove to be correct.

Some of the factors that could affect future results and could cause results to differ materially from those expressed in the forward-looking statements contained herein include, but are not limited to, those discussed under "Risk Factors". Specific forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A include, among others, the future payment and timing of dividends, the anticipated opening dates of new stores, and management's general expectations that the Company will have sufficient funds to complete store acquisitions, develop new stores and finance inventory.

The information contained in this MD&A, including the information set forth under "Risk Factors" identifies additional factors that could affect the operating results and performance of the Company.

The forward-looking statements contained herein are expressly qualified in their entirety by this cautionary statement. The forward-looking statements included in this MD&A is made as of the date of this MD&A and the Company assumes no obligation to update or revise them to reflect new events or circumstances except as expressly required by applicable securities law.

Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited, expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars)

Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	June 30, 2012 \$	December 31, 2011 \$
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	765	1,707
Accounts receivable	788	845
Inventory	129,889	129,842
Prepaid expenses and deposits	4,748	3,921
	136,190	136,315
Deferred income tax	2,182	1,610
Property and equipment	37,643	38,772
Intangible assets	45,950	46,145
Goodwill	280,350	280,305
	502,315	503,147
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Bank indebtedness	96	40,424
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	27,154	24,478
Dividends payable to shareholders	2,058	2,040
Fair value of interest rate swap	175	390
Current portion of long-term debt (note 3)	-	55,681
	29,483	123,013
Long-term debt (note 3)	135,673	46,469
Deferred income tax	18,452	16,465
	183,608	185,947
Shareholders' Equity		
Equity attributable to shareholders	318,624	317,115
Equity attributable to non-controlling interest	83	85
	318,707	317,200
	502,315	503,147

Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Attributable to shareholders of the Company					Total	Non-controlling interest	Total shareholders' equity
	Share capital	Equity component of convertible debentures	Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit			
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
	(note 8)							
Opening balance – January 1, 2011	180,000	37	174,632	(4,342)	(36,425)	313,902	285	314,187
Net earnings for the period	-	-	-	-	5,791	5,791	137	5,928
Foreign currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	(1,745)	-	(1,745)	-	(1,745)
Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(1,745)	5,791	4,046	137	4,183
Vested long-term incentive plan units	197	-	(197)	-	(65)	(65)	-	(65)
Stock-based compensation	-	-	151	-	-	151	-	151
Dividends declared	-	-	-	-	(12,201)	(12,201)	-	(12,201)
Dividend reinvestment plan issuance	249	-	-	-	-	249	-	249
Dividends declared by subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	-	(164)	(164)
Transactions with shareholders	446	-	(46)	-	(12,266)	(11,866)	(164)	(12,030)
Balance – June 30, 2011	180,446	37	174,586	(6,087)	(42,900)	306,082	258	306,340
Opening balance – January 1, 2012	181,272	37	174,867	(3,174)	(35,887)	317,115	85	317,200
Net earnings for the period	-	-	-	-	7,004	7,004	168	7,172
Foreign currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	60	-	60	-	60
Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	60	7,004	7,064	168	7,232
Stock-based compensation	-	-	196	-	-	196	-	196
Exercise of stock options	2,404	-	(192)	-	-	2,212	-	2,212
Issuance of debentures (note 3)	-	3,328	-	-	-	3,328	-	3,328
Redemption of debentures (note 3)	30	(37)	37	-	-	30	-	30
Dividends declared (note 7)	-	-	-	-	(12,286)	(12,286)	-	(12,286)
Dividend reinvestment plan issuance (note 7)	965	-	-	-	-	965	-	965
Dividends declared by subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	-	(170)	(170)
Transactions with shareholders	3,399	3,291	41	-	(12,286)	(5,555)	(170)	(5,725)
Balance – June 30, 2012	184,671	3,328	174,908	(3,114)	(41,169)	318,624	83	318,707

Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Consolidated Statements of Earnings and Comprehensive Income For the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for per share amounts)

	Three Months ended		Six Months ended	
	June 30, 2012 \$	June 30, 2011 \$	June 30, 2012 \$	June 30, 2011 \$
Sales	159,621	150,210	286,257	266,177
Cost of sales	119,965	113,432	214,166	200,244
Gross margin	39,656	36,778	72,091	65,933
Operating and administrative expenses (note 4)	27,569	24,530	53,070	49,006
	12,087	12,248	19,021	16,927
Amortization				
Property and equipment	1,679	1,552	3,430	3,092
Intangible assets	118	430	229	856
	10,290	10,266	15,362	12,979
Finance costs (note 5)	3,952	2,782	5,792	5,354
Earnings before income taxes	6,338	7,484	9,570	7,625
Income tax expense (note 6)	1,572	1,701	2,398	1,697
Net earnings for the period	4,766	5,783	7,172	5,928
Other comprehensive income (loss)				
Currency translation difference on foreign subsidiaries	1,228	(275)	60	(1,745)
Comprehensive income for the period	5,994	5,508	7,232	4,183
Net earnings attributable to				
Owners of the parent	4,704	5,682	7,004	5,791
Non-controlling interest	62	101	168	137
	4,766	5,783	7,172	5,928
Comprehensive income attributable to				
Owners of the parent	5,932	5,407	7,064	4,046
Non-controlling interest	62	101	168	137
	5,994	5,508	7,232	4,183
Earnings per share (note 9)				
Basic	0.21	0.25	0.31	0.26
Diluted	0.21	0.25	0.31	0.26

Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Three Months ended		Six Months ended	
	June 30, 2012 \$	June 30, 2011 \$	June 30, 2012 \$	June 30, 2011 \$
Cash provided by (used in)				
Operating activities				
Net earnings for the period	4,766	5,783	7,172	5,928
Items not affecting cash				
Amortization	1,797	1,982	3,659	3,948
Amortization of financing charges	85	199	195	399
Non-cash interest on convertible debentures	1,575	390	2,010	780
Fair value adjustment on interest rate swap	375	-	(215)	-
Deferred income tax	1,694	1,653	311	1,633
Unrealized gain on foreign currency	-	44	-	167
Share-based compensation	63	139	196	151
Cash provided by operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital	10,355	10,190	13,328	13,006
Net change in non-cash working capital items	4,329	2,670	1,582	(5,184)
	14,684	12,860	14,910	7,822
Financing activities				
(Repayment of) proceeds from bank indebtedness	(2,477)	(6,517)	(40,504)	5,957
(Repayment of) proceeds from long-term debt	(14,876)	(119)	29,120	(268)
Redemption of convertible unsecured subordinated debentures (note 3)	(57,500)	-	(57,500)	-
Issuance of convertible unsecured subordinated debentures (note 3)	64,349	-	64,349	-
Dividends paid (note 7)	(5,635)	(5,851)	(11,303)	(12,481)
Proceeds from share issuance	1,602	-	2,242	-
Distributions paid to exchangeable unit holders	-	-	-	(484)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interest by subsidiaries	(38)	(33)	(170)	(164)
	(14,575)	(12,520)	(13,766)	(7,440)
Investing activities				
Business acquisitions	(24)	-	(24)	-
Purchase of property and equipment	(1,096)	(559)	(2,066)	(1,232)
Purchase of intangible assets	(14)	(124)	(73)	(186)
	(1,134)	(683)	(2,163)	(1,418)
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash held in foreign currency	65	(205)	77	(221)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(960)	(548)	(942)	(1,257)
Cash and cash equivalents – Beginning of period	1,725	2,106	1,707	2,815
Cash and cash equivalents – End of period	765	1,558	765	1,558

Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2012 and 2011

(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share amounts)

1 Nature of operations and organization

Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd. (the "Company") was incorporated under the Federal laws of Canada on November 8, 2010 and is the successor entity to Liquor Stores Income Fund. The address of the Company's registered office is 300, 10508 – 82 Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta. The Company's common shares and convertible unsecured subordinated debentures trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange (the "TSX") under the symbols "LIQ" and "LIQ.DB.A".

The Company's principal activity is the retailing of wines, beers and spirits. As at June 30, 2012, the Company operated 242 (2011 - 236) retail liquor stores, of which 176 (2011 - 172) were in Alberta, 35 (2011 - 35) were in British Columbia, 20 (2011 - 20) were in Alaska and 11 (2011 - 9) were in Kentucky. Of the stores operated, 206 (2011 - 206) were acquired by the Company and 36 (2011 - 30) were developed by the Company.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements ("interim financial statements") have been approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 8, 2012.

2 Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies

These interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting and do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements.

The preparation of interim financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates, and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates. In preparing these interim financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2011.

The Company's operations are seasonal in nature. Accordingly, sales will vary based on consumer spending behaviour, which tends to result in relatively higher sales in the third and fourth quarters. The Company is able to adjust certain variable costs in response to seasonal revenue patterns; however, costs such as occupancy are fixed, causing the Company to report a higher level of earnings in the third and fourth quarters. This business seasonality results in quarterly performance that is not necessarily indicative of the year's performance.

The accounting policies applied by the Company in these interim financial statements are the same as those applied by the Company in its consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2011. Accordingly, these interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto, for the year ended December 31, 2011.

Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements June 30, 2012 and 2011

(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share amounts)

3 Long-term debt

On April 23, 2012, the Company issued \$67,500,000 aggregate principal amount of convertible unsecured subordinated debentures due April 30, 2018 (the "2012 Debentures") at a price of \$1,000 per 2012 Debenture. The 2012 Debentures are subordinated, unsecured obligations of the Company and bear interest at a rate of 5.85% per annum, payable semi-annually in arrears on April 30 and October 31 of each year, commencing October 31, 2012. The 2012 Debentures are convertible at any time at the option of the holders into common shares of the Company at a conversion price (the "Conversion Price") of \$24.90 per share.

The 2012 Debentures will not be redeemable prior to April 30, 2015. On and after April 30, 2015 and prior to April 30, 2017, the 2012 Debentures may be redeemed by the Company, in whole or in part from time to time, on not more than 60 days and not less than 30 days prior notice at a redemption price equal to their principal amount plus accrued and unpaid interest, if any, up to but excluding the date set for redemption, provided that the volume-weighted average trading price of the Common Shares on the TSX for the 20 consecutive trading days ending five trading days prior to the date on which notice of redemption is provided is at least 125% of the Conversion Price. On or after April 30, 2017 and prior to the maturity date, the Company may, at its option, redeem the 2012 Debentures by way of cash payment or through the issuance of common shares, in whole or in part, from time to time at par plus accrued and unpaid interest.

The value of the conversion feature, which was determined to be \$4,437,000, net of \$207,096 in transaction costs, has been recorded as equity with the remaining \$59,912,432 (net of \$2,943,471 in transaction costs) recorded as long-term debt. A deferred income tax liability of \$1,109,000 related to the conversion feature was recorded directly to the carrying amount of the equity component. The debentures are being accreted such that the liability at maturity will be equal to the face value of \$67,500,000.

On May 28, 2012, the Company also redeemed the outstanding 6.75% convertible unsecured subordinated debentures (the "2007 Debentures") with a maturity date of December 31, 2012, a principal amount of \$57,500,000, and accrued interest of \$1,458,614. When redeemed, the 2007 Debentures had a carrying value of \$56,393,285 and accordingly an additional \$1,106,715 was charged to interest expense.

4 Operating and administrative expenses

Operating and administrative expenses include a \$1,242,556 charge for costs associated with a store investment (with a prospective partner) that was not completed, and which costs were determined by the Company not to be recoverable. This expense has been included in the US operating segment (note 12).

Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements June 30, 2012 and 2011

(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share amounts)

5 Finance costs

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2012 \$	2011 \$	2012 \$	2011 \$
Interest expense				
Bank indebtedness	57	860	365	1,571
Long-term debt	648	553	1,338	1,051
Convertible debentures	2,882	1,357	4,294	2,715
Fair value adjustment on interest rate swap	375	-	(215)	-
Net (gain) loss on foreign exchange from financing activities	(10)	12	10	17
	3,952	2,782	5,792	5,354

6 Income taxes

Income tax is recognized based on management's estimate of the weighted average annual effective tax rate expected for the full financial year. The estimated average annual effective tax rate for 2012 is 25% (the effective tax rate for the year ended December 31, 2011 was 23%). The increase in the rate is primarily related to an expected change in the relative proportions of income earned in the various tax jurisdictions that the Company operates in compared to the prior year.

7 Dividends

Dividends are determined in accordance with the Board of Directors periodic review of Company performance.

Date dividends declared	Declared \$	Paid	
		Shares \$	Cash \$
December 15, 2011	-	145	1,895
January 13, 2012	2,040	148	1,892
February 15, 2012	2,041	160	1,881
March 15, 2012	2,046	172	1,874
April 13, 2012	2,047	169	1,878
May 15, 2012	2,054	171	1,883
June 15, 2012	2,058	-	-
	12,286	965	11,303

Dividends paid in shares are pursuant to the Company's dividend reinvestment plan. Dividends are paid mid-month following the month of declaration.

Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2012 and 2011

(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share amounts)

7 Dividends (continued)

Monthly dividends of \$0.09 per share have been proposed from July 2012 to December 2012. As these dividends have not yet been declared as of June 30, 2012, they have not been recognized as a distribution for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012.

8 Share capital

	#	\$
Balance – January 1, 2011	22,577,088	180,000
Vested shares	13,015	197
Issued for Dividend Reinvestment Plan	16,884	249
Balance – June 30, 2011	22,606,987	180,446
Balance – January 1, 2012	22,665,902	181,272
Exercised stock options	142,500	2,212
Transfer from contributed surplus for stock options exercised	-	192
Shares issued under dividend reinvestment plan	58,356	965
Conversion of subordinated debentures	1,052	30
Balance – June 30, 2012	22,867,810	184,671

9 Earnings per share

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2012 \$	2011 \$	2012 \$	2011 \$
Net income attributable to shareholders of the Company	4,704	5,682	7,004	5,791
Weighted average number of common share outstanding - Basic	22,783,941	22,598,575	22,733,077	22,593,859
Dilutive effect of stock options	50,669	-	36,681	-
Weighted average number of common share outstanding - Diluted	22,834,610	22,598,575	22,769,758	22,593,859
Basic earnings per share	0.21	0.25	0.31	0.26
Diluted earnings per share	0.21	0.25	0.31	0.26

Potential shares issuable in exchange for convertible debentures for both periods have not been included in the diluted earnings per share calculation due to their anti-dilutive effect.

Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements June 30, 2012 and 2011

(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share amounts)

10 Related party transactions

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2012 \$	2011 \$	2012 \$	2011 \$
Professional fees ⁽ⁱ⁾	33	66	85	159
Rent expense ⁽ⁱⁱ⁾	144	135	290	275
Consulting fees ⁽ⁱⁱⁱ⁾	-	33	-	33
	177	234	375	467

⁽ⁱ⁾A Director of the Company is a partner in a law firm to which the Company incurred professional fees for legal services.

⁽ⁱⁱ⁾The Company paid rent to entities controlled by a Director of the Company.

⁽ⁱⁱⁱ⁾The Company paid consulting fees to an entity controlled by a Director of the Company for real estate services.

These operating and administrative expenses were incurred in the normal course of business at terms similar to those applicable to unrelated parties.

There was \$522 (December 31, 2011 – \$9,485) included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities relating to these transactions.

11 Supplementary disclosure of cash flow information

Interest and taxes paid are included in cash flows from operating activities in the statement of cash flows.

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2012 \$	2011 \$	2012 \$	2011 \$
Interest paid	1,927	2,371	3,505	4,557
Income taxes paid	14	58	14	121

Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2012 and 2011

(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share amounts)

12 Operating segments

The Company has two reportable segments: Canadian Operations and US Operations. Segmentation is based on differences in the regulatory environments of Canada and the US and reflects the basis on which management measures performance and makes decisions regarding the allocation of resources. Both segments operate retail liquor stores in their respective jurisdictions.

Financial information regarding the results of each reportable segment is included below. Performance is measured based on operating margin, which is defined as earnings before amortization, finance costs and income tax expense (recovery), as included in the internal management reports that are reviewed regularly by the Company's President and Chief Executive Officer (the Company's chief operating decision maker) and follow the organization, management and reporting structure of the Company. Management uses operating margin to establish performance benchmarks for incentive compensation for employees and to evaluate the performance of its operating segments. A reconciliation of operating margin to earnings before income taxes, an earnings measure used in the Company's Consolidated Statement of Earnings and Comprehensive Income, has been included in the table below.

Operating margin is not an earnings measure recognized by International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and does not have a standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS. Therefore, operating margin may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers. Investors are cautioned that operating margin should not be construed as an alternative to earnings before income tax as determined in accordance with IFRS, as an indicator of performance or as an alternative to cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities as a measure of liquidity and cash flows.

Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements June 30, 2012 and 2011

(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share amounts)

12 Operating segments (continued)

	Three months ended June 30, 2012		
	Canadian Operations \$	US Operations \$	Consolidated \$
Sales to external customers	121,257	38,364	159,621
Operating margin (note 4)	10,630	1,457	12,087
Property and equipment amortization			1,679
Intangible asset amortization			118
Finance costs			3,952
Earnings before income taxes			6,338
Other information			
Expenditures for additions to			
Property and equipment	981	339	1,320
Intangible assets	12	2	14
Total assets at June 30, 2012	432,045	70,270	502,315
	Three months ended June 30, 2011		
	Canadian Operations \$	US Operations \$	Consolidated \$
Sales to external customers	116,041	34,169	150,210
Operating margin	10,151	2,097	12,248
Property and equipment amortization			1,552
Intangible asset amortization			430
Finance costs			2,782
Earnings before income taxes			7,484
Other information			
Expenditures for additions to			
Property and equipment	431	128	559
Intangibles	110	14	124
Total assets at December 31, 2011	430,388	72,759	503,147

Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements June 30, 2012 and 2011

(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share amounts)

12 Operating segments (continued)

	Six months June 30, 2012		
	Canadian Operations \$	US Operations \$	Consolidated \$
Sales to external customers	216,397	69,860	286,257
Operating margin (note 4)	16,191	2,830	19,021
Property and equipment amortization			3,430
Intangible asset amortization			229
Finance costs			5,792
Earnings before income taxes			9,570
Other information			
Expenditures for additions to			
Property and equipment	1,586	704	2,290
Intangible assets	69	4	73
Total assets at June 30, 2012	432,045	70,270	502,315
	Six months ended June 30, 2011		
	Canadian Operations \$	US Operations \$	Consolidated \$
Sales to external customers	203,821	62,356	266,177
Operating margin	13,671	3,256	16,927
Property and equipment amortization			3,092
Intangible asset amortization			856
Finance costs			5,354
Earnings before income taxes			7,625
Other information			
Expenditures for additions to			
Property and equipment	1,040	192	1,232
Intangibles	162	24	186
Total assets at December 31, 2011	430,388	72,759	503,147